
Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date Thursday 29 September 2016
Time 9.30 am
Venue Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham

Business

Part A

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. Members 
of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's agreement.

1. Apologies for Absence  
2. Substitute Members  
3. Minutes of the Meetings held on 1 July, 25 July and 5 September 2016.  

(Pages 1 - 22)
4. Declarations of Interest, if any  
5. Any items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties  
6. Media Relations - Update on Press Coverage  
7. County Durham Teenage Pregnancy  (Pages 23 - 42)

a) Report of the Interim Director of Public Health

b) Presentation by Portfolio Lead in Public Health

8. Update on School Funding Reforms  (Pages 43 - 46)
a) Report of the Interim Corporate Director of Resources

b) Presentation by Finance Manager – Education Services

9. Children and Young People's Services Ofsted Single Inspection Framework 
- Report of Interim Corporate Director of Children and Young People's 
Services  (Pages 47 - 74)

10. Draft Oral Health Strategy For County Durham - Report of Interim Director 
of Public  Health  (Pages 75 - 90)



11. CAS - Revenue and Capital Outturn 2015/16 and CAS - Quarter 1: Forecast 
of Revenue and Capital Outturn 2016/17 - Reports of Interim Corporate 
Director of Resources  (Pages 91 - 112)

12. Quarter One 2016/17 Performance Management Report - Report of 
Corporate Management Team  (Pages 113 - 126)

13. Summary of Minutes from Children and Families Partnership  (Pages 127 - 
132)

14. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, is of 
sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  

Colette Longbottom
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

  County Hall
  Durham
  21 September 2016

To: The Members of the Children and Young People's Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

Councillor C Potts (Chairman)
Councillor M Nicholls (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors J Armstrong, D Bell, K Corrigan, K Dearden, O Gunn, D Hall, 
C Hampson, J Hart, D Hicks, K Hopper, P Lawton, J Measor, S Morrison, 
L Pounder, M Simmons, H Smith, M Stanton, P Stradling and W Stelling

Parent Governor Representatives: 
Mr R Patel

Co-opted Members: 
Mr D Kinch

Contact: Kirsty Gray Tel: 03000 269705



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

At a Meeting of Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
in Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham on Friday 1 July 2016 at 9.30 am

Present:

Councillor C Potts (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors J Armstrong, D Bell, K Corrigan, O Gunn, D Hall, C Hampson, J Hart, 
D Hicks, K Hopper, M Nicholls, L Pounder, M Simmons, H Smith, M Stanton and 
P Stradling

Co-opted Members:
Mr D Kinch

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors K Dearden and P Lawton.

2 Substitute Members 

There were no substitute Members in attendance.

3 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 1 April 2016 were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.

4 Declarations of Interest, if any 

There were no declarations of interest.

5 Media Relations - Update on Press Coverage 

The Overview and Scrutiny Officer referred Members to recent press articles relating to the 
remit of Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  The articles 
were:

 County Durham's young champions recognised – following the introduction of the 
Young Person’s Chairman’s Medal which was introduced by Councillor Blakey, the 
former Chairman of the County Council, 14 of County Durham’s most deserving 
young people received the award at a presentation event on 13 May 2016. 



 10,000 turn out for Wharton Park’s re-opening weekend – Families enjoyed two 
days of entertainment on the opening bank holiday weekend following the £3m 
renovation.  

 Wolsingham School first in the region to achieve UNESCO associated status – the 
scho
[...]
e which confirmed 
that it was possible to fend off organisations if they could be of detriment to children’s 
health.

With reference to food labelling and the significant advertising for food which was low in fat 
or fat free, Councillor Gunn confirmed that upon close inspection of their nutritional 
content, a lot of food which did not contain fat was extremely high in sugar.  People were 
not aware of this and assumed that they were consuming a healthy fat-free diet, when in 
fact could be high in sugar which contributed to Type 2 diabetes.

In addition Councillor Gunn added that food donations to food banks, although 
appreciated, were sometimes processed, high in carbohydrates, fat and sugar, and 
consideration should be given to improving the type of food that was donated.

Mr Kinch referred to a headline from a daily newspaper which had suggested that 
takeaways were delivering to school gates and queried whether the Consultatnt in Public 



Health had any knowledge of this happening in County Durham. In response the 
Consultant in Public Health advised that he had only heard anecdotal evidence that when 
schools held evening events sometimes takeaway food was brought in, but acknowledged 
that this did not fit with school food plans.

Resolved:

That recommendation as outlined in the report be approved.

9 Performance Management Q4 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Management Team which presented 
progress against the councils corporate basket of performance indicators, Council Plan 
and service plan actions and other performance issues for the Altogether Better for 
Children and Young People theme for the 2015/16 financial year (for copy see file of 
minutes).

The Strategic Manager, Performance and Information Management presented the report 
and key issues with regards to the Quarter Four Performance Management Report.

It was noted that on page 92 the percentage of children looked after who had all of their 
reviews completed within 
[...]
 
and supporting community organisations to develop their own programmes, and also 
providing volunteers with training to enable them to host events more efficiently.

The Overview and Scrutiny Officer confirmed that a final working Group had been 
arranged for 5 July 2016 for Members to consider the key findings and conclusions and 
formulate recommendations.



Resolved:

That the update be noted.

12 Summary of Minutes from Children's and Family Partnership 

Members noted the Summary of Minutes from the Children and Families Partnership (for 
copy see file of minutes).

Resolved:

That the minutes be noted.





DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES AND CHILDREN AND 
YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES

At a Joint Special Meeting of the Safer and Stronger Communities and Children and 
Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Committees held in Committee Room 2, 
County Hall, Durham on Monday 25 July 2016 at 9.30 am

Present:

Councillor D Boyes and C Potts (Joint-Chair)

Members of the Joint Committee:
Councillors J Armstrong, J Charlton, C Hampson, M Hodgson, G Holland, T Nearney, 
K Shaw, P Stradling, J Turnbull, C Wilson, O Gunn, D Hicks, K Hopper, P Lawton, 
S Morrison, M Nicholls, L Pounder and H Smith

Co-opted Members:
Mr R Patel

Co-opted Employees/Officers:
Chief Fire Officer S Errington

Also Present:
Councillors J Allen

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Bell, J Cordon, K Corrigan, 
J Gray, H Liddle, J Maitland, M Simmons, F Tinsley and Mr J Welch

2 Substitute Members 

No notification of Substitute Members had been received.

3 Declarations of Interest 

There were no Declarations of Interest.

4 Any items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties 

There were no items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties.



5 ERASE Team - Update 

The Chairman, Councillor D Boyes introduced the Safeguarding Manager,  Durham 
Constabulary, Helen Murphy, and the Team Manager, Children an
[...]
g applied, for example in recording, were not based 
on the resources actually available and that DCC had focus on good outcomes for young 
people, not just paperwork.



The Chairman thanked the Officers for their presentation and comments, noting that 
Members recognised the commitment of the Council Officers to provide a quality service 
and Members supported and thanked Officers for this.

Resolved:

(i) That the report and presentation be noted. 
(ii) That the Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee receive

further updates in relation to the transformation of Children’s Services on a six 
month basis. 





DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

SPECIAL CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

At a Special Meeting of Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held in Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham on Monday 5 September 
2016 at 10.00 am

Present:

Councillor C Potts (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors J Armstrong, D Bell, K Corrigan, K Dearden, C Hampson, J Hart, D Hicks, 
A Hopgood, K Hopper, J Lethbridge, S Morrison, M Simmons, H Smith, M Stanton, 
P Stradling and J Turnbull

1 Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors T Nearney, M Nicholls, L Pounder 
and Mr D Kinch.

2 Substitute Members 

There were no substitute Members in attendance.

3 Declarations of Interest, if any 

There were no declarations of interest.

4 Any items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties 

No items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties were received.

5 Concessionary Travel Arrangements for Disabled Residents and their Carers 

The Chairman agreed to change the order of business and therefore item no. 6 was 
considered.

The Committee considered a report from Corporate Director of Regeneration and 
Economic Development which gave details of Concessionary Travel Arrangements for 
Disabled Residents and their Carers/Companions.

The Sustainable Transport Manager referred to the informa
[...]
ds 
and attempts were always made to stand for what was right and good, the fact remained 
that the ability to provide services was being stripped away by austerity.  Should the 
Committee support such a proposal, there would inevitably be a service which would suffer 
due to the cost implications.

The Chairman agreed to a request from Councillor Hopgood that the Committee vote on a 
report of the findings being put forward for consideration by Cabinet and Councillor 
Hopgood moved a recommendation which was seconded by Councillor Simmons.

Councillor Armstrong moved that the report be noted and that no further action be taken 
which was seconded by Councillor Lethbridge.

Upon a vote being taken it was,

Resolved:

That the report be noted and no further action be taken.

6 Youth Support Review Consultation Process 

The Committee considered item no. 5 on the Agenda, report of the Corporate Director of 
Children and Young People’s Services, which provided Members with background 
information relating to the presentation on the Youth Support Review consultation process 
(for copy, see file of minutes).

The Committee received a presentation from Strategic Manager, Children’s Services 
Reform (for copy, see file of minutes).

In response to a query from Councillor Armstrong, the Strategic Manager, Children’s 
Services Reform, confirmed that Members briefings were taking place in order to ensure 
the outcome of the consultation was communicated and the findings were also being 
distributed to AAP’s.

Councillor Hart queried whether officers were any closer to taking a view on how AAP 
funding was to be distributed. The Strategic Manager responded that money would be 
shared equitably over the 14 AAPs. 

Resolved

That the report and presentation be noted.



7 Stronger Families Programme - Phase 2 Update 

The Committee considered a report of Interim Corporate Director of Children and Young 
Peoples Services, which provided an update relating to Phase 2 of the Strong
[...]

None

Human rights
None

Consultation
None

Procurement
None.

Disability Issues
None

Legal Implications
None.





1

Children & Young People’s Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee

29 September 2016

Children and Young People’s Services 
Ofsted Single Inspection Framework 

Report of Margaret Whellans, Interim Corporate Director of 
Children & Young People’s Services

Purpose of the Report 

1 The purpose of this report is to present the final improvement plan for 
submission to Office for Standards in Education, Children's Services and 
Skills (Ofsted) following the Ofsted inspection of Children’s Services in 
February 2016.

Background

2 A Children’s Services update report was last presented to Cabinet on 13 July 
2016 in which details on the work associated with the outcomes from The SIF 
carried out between 22 February 2016 and 16 March 2016 were included.

Ofsted Single Inspection Framework (SIF) 

3 Ofsted introduced a Single Inspection Framework (SIF) for Children’s 
Services, which covers children in need of help and protection, services for 
looked after children and care leavers, and the Local Safeguarding Children 
Board (LSCB) in late 2013.

4 During the period 22 February to 16 March 2016, Ofsted carried out an 
inspection of the Council’s Children’s Services (now Children and Young 
People’s Services) and LSCB under SIF. Separate ratings for ‘overall 
effectiveness’ were given for Children and Young People’s Services and the 
LSCB.

5 The inspection judgement for Children and Young People’s Services (CYPS) 
was ‘requires improvement’ and for LSCB was ‘good’. 

6 In respect of CYPS, Ofsted identified 14 recommendations for the Service to 
consider and respond to. (Appendix 2). 

Work to date 

7 The Service has undertaken a number of actions to make the improvements 
necessary to raise the standards of practice.



2

8 These include:

 Development of a quality improvement framework including standards for 
assessment and planning, management oversight a
[...]
 Simon Henig, Leader

Purpose of the Report  
1. To present progress against the council’s corporate basket of performance 

indicators (PIs), Council Plan and service plan actions and report other 
performance issues for the first quarter of the 2016/17 financial year, covering 
the period April to June 2016.

Background

2. The report sets out an overview of performance and progress by Altogether 
priority theme. Key performance indicator progress is reported against two 
indicator types which comprise of:

a. Key target indicators – targets are set for indicators where improvements can 
be measured regularly and where improvement can be actively influenced by 
the council and its partners (see Appendix 3, table 1); and

b. Key tracker indicators – performance will be tracked but no targets are set for 
indicators which are long-term and/or which the council and its partners only 
partially influence (see Appendix 3, table 2). 

3. Work has been undertaken by all services to develop a revised 2016/17 
corporate set of indicators.  This set of indicators is based around our Altogether 
priority themes and will be used to measure the performance of both the council 
and the County Durham Partnership

4. During the year a review will be undertaken to improve performance reporting, 
including streamlining reports and strengthening reporting of children’s social 
care in line with OFSTED recommendations.

5. The corporate performance indicator guide has been updated to provide full 
details of indicator definitions and data sources for the 2016/17 corporate 
indicator set. This is available to view either internally from the intranet (at 
Councillors useful links) or can be requested from the Corporate Planning and 
Performance Team at performance@durham.gov.uk.

mailto:performance@durham.gov.uk


Altogether Better for Children and Young People: Overview 

Council Performance
6. Key achievements this quarter include:

a. Single assessments completed within 45 working d
[...]
ds and praised the Young Person for the way she showcased 
the potential and skills that students from the Woodlands have to offer.




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meetings held on 1 July, 25 July and 5 September 2016.
	Minutes , 25/07/2016 Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	Minutes , 05/09/2016 Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Committee

	7 County Durham Teenage Pregnancy
	8 Update on School Funding Reforms
	9 Children and Young People's Services Ofsted Single Inspection Framework - Report of Interim Corporate Director of Children and Young People's Services
	10 Draft Oral Health Strategy For County Durham - Report of Interim Director of Public  Health
	11 CAS - Revenue and Capital Outturn 2015/16 and CAS - Quarter 1: Forecast of Revenue and Capital Outturn 2016/17 - Reports of Interim Corporate Director of Resources
	CAS CHILDREN - Q1 Forecast Outturn 2016-17 OSC - 29 Sep 2016

	12 Quarter One 2016/17 Performance Management Report - Report of Corporate Management Team
	13 Summary of Minutes from Children and Families Partnership



Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

At a Meeting of Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
in Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham on Thursday 29 September 2016 at 9.30 am

Present:

Councillor C Potts (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors J Armstrong, K Corrigan, O Gunn, D Hall, C Hampson, J Hart, S Morrison and 
H Smith

Faith Community Representative:
Mrs A Swift

1 Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Bell, D Hicks, K Hopper, M 
Nicholls, M Simmons, P Stradling and Mr D Kinch.

2 Substitute Members 

There were no substitute Members in attendance.

3 Minutes 

The minutes of the meetings held on 1 July, 25 July and 5 September 2016 were agreed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

4 Declarations of Interest, if any 

There were no declarations of interest.

5 Any items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties 

There were no items from Co-opted Members or interested parties.

6 Media Relations - Update on Press Coverage 

The Overview and Scrutiny Officer referred Members to recent press articles relating to the 
remit of Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  The articles 
were:



 County Durham Students – Durham County Council had issued a press release 
congratulating students with regards to their A Level results 

 Durham County Council was presented with the Young Carers Charter, developed 
by Family Action – The Bridge Young Carers Service, for its commitment to 
supporting young carers across the county

 Sugar intake in children double recommended level – a national survey had found 
that four to ten year olds were consuming twice as much sugar as the 
recommended intake and teenagers were consuming three times as much

 The Youth Offending Service had received three nationally recognised accolades

The Chairman requested that a letter be sent to the Youth Offending Service, recognising 
the achievement and congratulating them on behalf of the Committee.

7 County Durham Teenage Pregnancy 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Children and Adult 
Services which provided an update on local plans and progress to reduce under 18 
conceptions and unplanned teenage pregnancies (for copy see file of minutes).

Members received a presentation from Portfolio Lead for Public Health, (for copy see file 
of minutes) which gave an overview on the need to reduce teenage conceptions, an 
update on the current U16 and U18 conception rate, a summary of the findings from the 
teenage pregnancy HNA 2015 and six key actions to reduce teenage conceptions in 
County Durham.

Members were advised that the information regarding the reduction of both under 18 and 
under 16 conceptions in County Durham related to 2014 and this was due to a data time 
lag.  

Councillor Hart referred to a time when there was significantly high rate of teenage 
pregnancy in Newcastle which had required government intervention and following the 
setup of a Teenage Pregnancy Unit, the figures had reduced by 51%.  The reduction had 
been in conjunction with a rise in sex education and there was always a worry that there 
would be another influx of unplanned teenage pregnancy if the measures in place were 
relaxed.  The Portfolio Lead in Public Health confirmed that even when considering 
reductions in budgets, teenage pregnancy was a priority and would continue to be 
monitored.  It was important that Schools and School Nurses continued to identify and 
support young people who may need it.  There was also a lot of support for teenage 
parents who were being encouraged to pursue aspirations.  There was funding available 
for 16-19 year olds and she referred to the Care to Learn scheme and the Teen Parents 
Support Programme which was a 20 week course to develop skills and knowledge such as 
self-esteem and confidence, sexual health awareness and money management.  The 
programme had been successful enough to be nominated for a national award, however 
funding was non-recurrent which was a continued concern.

Councillor Gunn referred to the importance of childcare for young people and referred to 
the recently appointed shadow education secretary who, having been pregnant at 16 years 
old with no qualifications was an inspiration to young teenagers in the same situation.  The 
shadow secretary had publically credited Sure Start for helping her to overcome the 
difficulties she had faced being a teenage parent.  The Portfolio Lead for Public Health 



confirmed that many of the parents on the Teen Parents Support Programme were 
anxious at being separated from their children and therefore it had been delivered within 
Children’s Centres in order to ensure that babies were cared for on the premises.  As a 
result of the programme some parents had gone on to higher education, employment, or 
had returned as a mentor.

The Head of Children’s Services confirmed that since the review in 2014, Sure Start had 
improved and there was now consistent engagement with all young mothers.

In response to a question from Councillor Hart, the Head of Children’s Services confirmed 
that the possibility of registering births at Children’s Centres had been considered, 
however it was acknowledged that contact levels with new teenage mothers was 100% 
and therefore no improvement was required.

Resolved

That the report and presentation be noted.

8 Update on School Funding Reforms 

The Committee considered a joint report of the Director of Transformation and 
Partnerships, Interim Corporate Director Resources and Interim Corporate Director 
Children and Young Peoples Services which provided information on School Funding 
Reforms (for copy see file of minutes).

Members received a presentation from Finance Manager, Education Services (for copy 
see file of minutes), which provided Members with information on the ongoing Government 
consultation with regards to Authority proposals affecting  2017/18 school funding and 
changes to the National Funding Formulas (NFF) for;

 Mainstream Primary and Secondary Schools
 Early Years (nursery schools)
 Special Educational Needs 

Early Years Funding was based on historical spend and proposals were for a national 
formula to allocate funding to local authorities from 2017/18.  Indicative allocations 
provided as part of the consultation indicated that Durham would receive a 3% increase in 
funding.  The early years funding formula would require greater equality in distributing 
funding to providers.  However the specific impact for County Durham, for Early Years 
providers and SEN Funding would not be known until the outcome of the consultation. 

Councillor Gunn referred to the information which had been presented to Members and the 
significant impact it would have on young people in County Durham for years to come.  It 
was not a case of a few changes or minor changes, but a significant amount of huge 
changes which would affect schools drastically.  A reduction of £7.5k was the difference in 
having a teacher or not having a teacher and although she had many unanswered 
questions, she acknowledged that they could not be answered until the consultation had 
ended.



Councillor J Armstrong acknowledged that the presentation had raised more questions 
than answers, however the changes which the Government were making were essentially 
leading up to remove the responsibility of education services from Councils and pushing 
schools to becoming Academies.  There was no clarity to the plans other than there would 
be a reduction to the budget and the Finance Manager, Education Services agreed that 
when more information was available, he would present it to the Committee.

Councillor Hart referred to the potential impact the new formulas could have on small rural 
primary schools and the Finance Manager, Education Services confirmed that a potential 
reduction in budget of £30k would have a huge impact on any school, however until the 
outcome of the consultation, no modelling work could be undertaken as there was too 
much uncertainty.

In response to a question from Councillor Smith, the Finance Manager, Education 
Services confirmed that sparsity funding may be applicable to small schools which were 
located in areas where pupils would have to travel long distances to the nearest alternative 
school.

Mrs Swift commented that Governing Bodies were anxiously waiting for the consultation to 
end and queried what would happen to those schools who were sitting on large surplus 
budget balances which they had carried forward.  The Finance Manager, Education 
Services confirmed the capping mechanism had been removed a few years ago and 
however some schools were carrying money forward because of required capital works or 
to assist contingency plans following the Reform.

Councillor Gunn suggested getting the information that this was a Government reform, into 
the public domain should to be a priority.  Councillor Armstrong agreed that the Portfolio 
Holder for Children and Young Peoples Services would be consulted in circulating 
information to all Members, Schools and how to address and keep the public informed.  It 
was agreed that a letter should be sent from the Children and Young People’s Services 
which advised the Portfolio Holder of the Committees concerns and requested a 
communication plan be put in place following the outcome of the consultation to ensure 
that the relevant information was disseminated and all concerned be informed that any 
future funding reductions as a result of the reforms were not within the Council’s control.

Resolved

That the report be noted and a letter be sent to the Portfolio Holder for Children and Young 
People’s Services, as requested.

9 Children and Young People's Services Ofsted Single Inspection Framework 

The Committee considered a report of the Interim Corporate Director Children and Young 
Peoples Services which presented Members with the final improvement plan for 
submission to Office for Standards in Education, Children’s Services and Skills (Ofsted) 
following the Ofsted Inspection of Children’s Services in February 2016 (for copy see file of 
minutes).

The Head of Children’s Services presented Members with an overview of the report and 
confirmed that the Service response was not entirely with regards to the outcome of the 



Ofsted Inspection, as they had already been working towards making improvements 
before receiving the judgement.  She reassured the Committee that the whole workforce 
was committed to responding to the outcome of the Inspection.

The Chairman confirmed that the work plan included a presentation to the Committee on 
the role of Social Workers and would give Members an idea of the problems that were 
faced within the Service.

Councillor Hall queried the response of Local Authorities to make improvements on the 
outcome Ofsted Inspections and suggested that occasionally the response was to throw 
money at the Service.  The Head of Children’s Services agreed that was sometimes the 
case and referred to Stockton Borough Council who had been offering new employees up 
to £10000 for signing up with them.  She was pleased to report that Durham had only lost 
a couple of employees because of this, however there was a worry that the Social Work 
Programmes which were being offered by Durham, would be used to gain excellent skills 
through training would then be recruited by other Councils.  There was also an issue in 
recruiting Managers as people didn’t seem to want the responsibility.  A Management 
Development Programme had been started alongside South Tyneside Council, and now 
Durham was continuing to offer the programme in the hope that it would give people the 
confidence to put in for those roles that were proving difficult to fill.

In response to a query from Councillor Hart, the Head of Children’s Service confirmed that 
cases were open longer, but the new model of work did take longer to complete.  In 
addition the Court process was taking a lot longer, which had in turn impacted on the time 
it took to go through the adoption process.  There had been a 20% increase in the number 
of care orders and interim care orders which required Court involvement and therefore 
impacting on cases.  Considering the problems in recruiting Social Workers, there had as 
also been an increase in LAC’s - there were 120 more than there had been in 2014.

Councillor Hart then queried why £360k was being spent on agency staff and the Head of 
Children’s Services confirmed that it was simply because agency staff were paid more.  
People were signing up to agencies as they were paid twice as much for carrying out the 
same work and were not tied into the Councils terms and conditions.

Councillor Hart referred to the extensive amount of work the Portfolio Holder had to do and 
suggested that like Newcastle City Council, it could be beneficial to have a Junior Cabinet 
Member to share the responsibilities.  The Head of Children’s Services confirmed that the 
Service was well supported by the current Portfolio Holder and Councillor Armstrong 
confirmed that should Councillor Hart wish to make suggestions about the structure of 
Cabinet, that he should put them in writing to the Group Secretary.

With regards to the relationship with Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, the Head of Children’s Services confirmed that there had always been good 
engagement with Members, however it was acknowledged that there had been oversights 
with regards to the reports presented to the Committee.  For example, Members were 
regularly updated on performance but there were never any performance issues and this 
may have led to false assurances.  One of the themes covering the 14 recommendations 
identified by Ofsted was to strengthen political and management oversight and Members 
could be assured that there would be more transparency in future.



Councillor Armstrong confirmed that all Members of the Council were Corporate Parents 
and Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny had a strategic role, therefore 
the Committee would receive an overview on the Role of the Social Worker to a future 
meeting of the committee.

Resolved

That the report be noted.

10 Draft Oral Health Strategy For County Durham 

The Committee considered a report of the Interim Director of Public Health which 
presented Members with the Draft Oral Health Strategy for County Durham for 
consultation (for copy see file of minutes).

The Portfolio Lead, Public Health presented Members with an Overview of the report.

Councillor Armstrong confirmed that there was evidence in North West Durham that 
fluoridation worked and recommended that the information be presented to Adults 
Wellbeing and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

Councillor Gunn welcomed the report and commented on how far schools had come with 
regards to restricting the amount of refined sugar in schools and encouraging fruit as an 
alternative.  The problems with regards to adult oral hygiene, were compounded by a 
phobia that many people had of dentists was and also poor oral health in residential 
homes.  The Portfolio Lead, Public Health also drew members’ attention to the link 
between areas of deprivation and poor oral health. 

Resolved

That the report be noted.

11 CAS - Revenue and Capital Outturn 2015/16 and CAS - Quarter 1: Forecast of 
Revenue and Capital Outturn 2016/17 

The Committee considered reports of the Head of Finance which provided them with 
details of the actual outturn budget position for the CAS service grouping based on the 
final position at the year end, and details of the forecast outturn budget position based on 
the position to the end of June 2016 (for copies see file of minutes).

Resolved

That the reports be noted.

12 Quarter One 2016/17 Performance Management Report 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Management Team which presented 
progress against the Council’s corporate basket of performance indicators, Council Plan, 
and service plan actions and other performance issues for the first quarter of the 2016/17 
financial year, covering the period April to June 2016 (for copies see file of minutes).



The Strategic Manager, Performance and Information Management presented Members 
with an overview of the report.

Councillor Hart queried whether there had been a response a question he had raised at 
the meeting in July with regards to CASCYP 30 and the waiting times for CAMHS 
referrals.  The Strategic Manager, Performance and Information Management confirmed 
that a response had been received from the CCG and Tees, Esk and Wear Valley 
Foundation Trust.  Both had had acknowledged that the 22% increase in referrals needed 
addressing, possibly by re-evaluating the service in order for patients who require lower 
level services to be referred quickly and also free up clinical staff to treat patients requiring 
more complex treatment.  The Overview and Scrutiny Officer confirmed that the written 
response would be forwarded to Councillor Hart following the meeting.

Resolved

That the report be noted.

13 Summary of Minutes from Children and Families Partnership 

Members received a copy of the Summary of Minutes from the Children and Family 
Partnership (for copy see file of minutes).

Resolved

That the minutes be noted.

14 Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, is of 
sufficient urgency to warrant consideration 

Councillor Gunn confirmed that at the meeting on 1 April 2016, she had raised the issue 
with regards to the management of school exclusions and asked that it was included as 
part of the Work Programme. The Chairman confirmed that this issue would be covered at 
the meeting in February 2017.


